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CERTIFICATION OF CONSISTENCY WITH THE CONSOLIDATED PLAN 
INSTRUCTIONS 

All projects submitted under Orange County’s Continuum of Care (CoC) Program Competition Notice of 
Funding Opportunity (NOFO) must be certified as being consistent with the Consolidated Plan of the 
jurisdiction where the proposed project is to be located.  A Certification of Consistency must be submitted 
with the CoC NOFO Application by the established deadline. 

Please complete a Certificate of Consistency with the Consolidated Plan (form HUD-2991) for each project. 
If your project involves scattered sites or is unknown at the time of submittal, please use your agency’s 
main office address.    
  
Form HUD -2991 can be found at: https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/OCHCO/documents/2991.pdf  
 
Your agency will need to contact the jurisdiction directly and submit a copy of the completed Certificate 
of Consistency with the Consolidated Plan (form HUD- 2991). Below is a Consolidated Plan Certification 
Contact List.  

CONSOLIDATED PLAN CERTIFICATION CONTACT LIST 
County of Orange 
Craig Fee 
OC Housing & Community Development 
1501 E. St. Andrew Pl,  
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
(714) 480-2996 
Craig.Fee@occr.ocgov.com 

The County of Orange will complete form HUD- 2991, for the following cities 
and unincorporated county:  

• City of Aliso Viejo 
• City of Brea 
• City of Cypress 
• City of Dana Point 
• City of Laguna Beach 
• City of Laguna Hills 
• City of Laguna Woods 

• City of La Palma 
• City of Los Alamitos 
• City of Placentia 
• City of Seal Beach 
• City of Stanton 
• City of Villa Park 
• Unincorporated County 

City of Anaheim 
Sandra Lozeau  
Community Development 
201 S. Anaheim Blvd. 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
(714) 765-4319  
slozeau@anaheim.net 

City of Buena Park 
Sarabeth Suarez 
Community and Economic 
Development  
6650 Beach Blvd. 
Buena Park, CA 90621 
(714) 562-3591 
ssuarez@buenapark.com 

City of Costa Mesa 
Melinda Dacey  
Housing and Community Development  
77 Fair Drive  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 925-7248 
Melinda.Dacey@costamesaca.gov  
 
Please include: Amber Miranda 
amber.miranda@costamesaca.gov 

City of Fountain Valley 
Ashlyn Newman  
Community Development  
10200 Slater 
Fountain Valley, CA 92728 
(714) 593-4428 
ashlyn.newman@fountainvalley.org 

City of Fullerton 
Eddie Manfro 
City Manager’s Office 
303 W. Commonwealth Ave 
Fullerton, CA 92832 
(714) 738-6310 
eddie.manfro@cityoffullerton.com 

City of Garden Grove 
Monica L. Covarrubias 
Office of Economic Development  
11222 Acacia Parkway 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 
(714) 741-5788 
monicac@ggcity.org 

City of Huntington Beach 
Charles G. Kovac 
Community Enhancement  
2000 Main St 
Huntington Beach, CA 92646 
(714) 374-5316 
charles.kovac@surfcity-hb.org  

City of Irvine 
Sarah Escobedo 
City Manager’s Office 
1 Civic Center Plaza,  
Irvine, CA 92606 
(949) 724-6430 
sescobedo@cityofirvine.org 

City of La Habra 
Miranda Cole-Corona 
Community Development  
110 East La Habra Blvd 
La Habra, CA 90631  
(562) 383-4108 
mcole@lahabraca.gov  

https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/OCHCO/documents/2991.pdf
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City of Laguna Niguel 
Hannah Tamaddon  
Community Development  
30111 Crown Valley Parkway  
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 
(949) 362-4315 
htamaddon@cityoflagunaniguel.org 

City of Lake Forest 
Adrian Grijalva 
City Manager’s Office 
100 Civic Center Drive 
Lake Forest, CA 92630 
(949) 282-5213 
agrijalva@lakeforestca.gov 

City of Mission Viejo 
Larry Longenecker 
Community Development  
200 Civic Center 
Mission Viejo, CA 92691 
(949) 470-3009 
llongenecker@cityofmissionviejo.org 

City of Newport Beach 
Lauren Wooding Whitlinger 
Community Development  
100 Civic Center Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92600 
(949) 644-3236 
lwooding@newportbeachca.gov 

City of Orange 
Community Development  
300 E. Chapman Ave 
Orange, CA 92866 
(714) 744-7270 
cdbg@cityoforange.org 

City of Rancho Santa Margarita 
Mike Linares  
Development Services 
22112 El Paseo 
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688 
(949) 635-1800, ext. 6702 
mlinares@cityofrsm.org  

City of San Clemente 
Adam Atamian 
Community Development  
910 Calle Negocio. Suite 100 
San Clemente, CA 92673 
(949) 361-6196 
atamiana@san-clemente.org 

City of San Juan Capistrano 
Laura Stokes 
Planning Division  
30448 Rancho Viejo Road 
San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675 
(949) 443-6313 
lstokes@sanjuancapistrano.org  

City of Santa Ana 
Mike Garcia 
Community Development Agency 
20 Civic Center Plaza 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
(714) 647-5336 
mgarcia15@santa-ana.org   

City of Tustin 
Janine Hernandez 
Economic Development 
300 Centennial Way 
Tustin, CA 92780 
(714) 573-3133 
jhernandez@tustinca.org 
Please also include on all 
correspondence: 
Alexa Smittle (asmittle@tustinca.org) 

City of Westminster  
Michael Son 
City Manager’s Office 
8200 Westminster Blvd 
Westminster, CA 92683 
(714) 548-3170 
mson@westminster-ca.gov 

City of Yorba Linda  
Nichole Valdez 
Community Development 
4845 Casa Loma Avenue 
Yorba Linda, CA 92886 
(714) 961-7112 
nvaldez@yorbalindaca.gov  

 
For project(s) located in the unincorporated areas of the County only: Complete questions one through 
five below and return to Craig.Fee@occr.ocgov.com along with the Certificate of Consistency with the 
Consolidated Plan (form HUD -2991). 

1. Applicant Name:  
2. Project Name:  
3. Project Location (include address, city, and zip code) 
4. Name of Federal Program to which the applicant is applying.  
5. Summary of the project to include the information below for this project: 

a. Purpose  
b. Services and/or housing to be provided  
c. Population served  
d. Number of persons served and/or housing units to be completed  
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